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equipment offered in any of the schools accepting nonresident 
pupils under the provisions of this act. 

(Am. 1911, C. 664, s. 147.) 

Section 496r. The school district board shall embody in the 
notices of every annual or special meeting at which any or all of 
the * * * provisions of this act are to be considered, a state-
ment to * * * the effect that * * * the electors will be 
called upon to vote upen such questions; said notices to be 
posted as provided * * * in sections 426 and 427 of the stat-
utes; provided, however, that failure to include such statements 
in the notices posted for the annual school district meeting shall 
not prevent the electors frem considering and voting upon such 
questions. 

(Am. 1911, C. 664, S. 147.) 

Section 496s. * * * To carry out the provisions of this 
act there is hereby appropriated annually out of the moneys as-
sessed and collected under the provisions of chapter 313, laws Gf 
1903, amending section 1072a of the statutes of 1898, a sant 
sufficient to meet all the approved claims coming under the pro-
visions of this act. 

(Am. 1911, C. 664, s. 147.) 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with any 
provisions of this act are repealed in so far as they are incon-
sistenttherewith. 

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and puolication. 

Approved July 7, 1911. 

No. 547, S.] 	 [Published July 10, 1911. 
CHAPTER 619. 

AN ACT to create section 1459b-1 of the statutes, relating to 
the international dairy show association, providing a penalty, 
and making an appropriation therefor. 

The peeple of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 1459b-1. 1. There shall be paid out of the 
state treasury to the International Dairy Show Association a 
sum equal to twenty-five per cent of the total amount of cash 
premiums to be paid by the said International Dairy Show As-
sociation at its next show ; and annually thereafter for the years 
1911 and 1912 there shall be paid out of the state treasury to the 
International Dairy Show Association a sum equal to twenty-tive 
per cent of the total amount of cash premiums, paid by the said 
assoeiation at its annual show for the preeeding year. 
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2. The pre .ii(lent and secretary of the International 1)airy Show 
Association shall, within sixty days of the closing of the show, 
file with the secretary of state a sworn statement of the actual 
amount Of cash premiums and purses paid at the show, which 
cash premiums and purses must correspond with the published 
offers of premiums, and a further statement that at such show 
all gambling devices whatsoever and the sale of intoxicating 
liquors had been prohibited and excluded from all grounds un-
der the authority or control. 

3. Such statement shall be accompanied by an itemized list 
of all premiums paid upon which such twenty-five per cent pay-
ment is claimed, a copy of the published premium list, and a 
full statement of receipts and disbursements for the last show, 
duly verified by the secretary. 

4. Any officer of the International Dairy Show Association, 
or any other person, who shall make any false or fraudulent 
statement of itemized list of cash premiums actually paid, upon 
which such twenty-five per cent payment is claimed, or of pub-
lished cash premium lists, or of receipts or disbursements, shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall 
be fined not less than fifty dollar i nor more than one hundred 
dollars for each offense. 

5. Such money shall be paid to the treasurer of the Inter-
national Dairy Show Association, and upon his receipt -counter-
signed by the secretary. 

6. There is annually appropriated for the years 1911 and 
1912 out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, 
provided, however, that the amount to be paid to the Inter-
national Dairy Show Association during any year shall not 
exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars. 

(Am. 1911, c. 664, a. 148.) 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 

after its passage and publication. 
Approved July 8, 1911. 


